

No. 47831-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

SHERRY L. ESCH,

Appellant,

v.

SKAMANIA COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1; and CLYDE
D. LEACH, in his capacity as Public Utility District Commissioner,

Respondents

APPELLANT SHERRY ESCH'S REVISED OPENING BRIEF

BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA #20640
PHILLIP J. HABERTHUR, WSBA No. 38038
LANDERHOLM, P.S.
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1086
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086
(360) 696-3312
Of Attorneys for Sherry L. Esch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION & NATURE OF DECISION BELOW	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
1. The trial court erred when it granted Clyde Leach’s Motion for Summary Judgment and denied Esch’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment by ruling that Leach’s constitutional right to privacy trumps the Public Records Act and therefore dismissed Leach from the lawsuit.	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Esch submits her Public Records Request on April 30, 2012.....	2
B. Leach asserts his Fifth Amendment right and refuses to allow a third party to search his computer.....	3
C. Leach offers to provide hard copies of public records on his computer to PUD, but PUD fails to communicate this to Esch.	4
D. PUD ignores Esch’s repeated requests for clarification.	5
E. Totally ignored and left with no options, Esch files this PRA lawsuit.	7
F. Parties file cross-motions for summary judgment.	8
G. Esch and Leach reach oral settlement agreement at mediation.	8
H. Leach get’s cold feet and refuses to sign written settlement agreement.....	10
I. Judge denies Motion to Enforcement Settlement Agreement but, after this Appeal was filed, Leach submitted a Declaration purporting to have produced all of the public records from his computer.....	10
J. Trial Court dismisses Leach from lawsuit because his privacy rights trump the PRA.	11
V. ARGUMENTS	12
A. The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i>	12
B. A public official has no constitutional privacy right to public records he permits to be placed or stored onto his private computer or e-mail account.	12

1. <i>A Public Official does not have a right to claim privacy in public records that he allows to be placed, stored or maintained exclusively upon his private computer.</i>	12
2. <i>Nissen mandates reversal and remand to trial court for further proceedings consistent with Nissan's mandates.</i>	13
3. <i>The Trial Court must order Leach to conduct an adequate search of his computer.</i>	13
C. Esch is entitled to her attorneys' fees and costs on appeal	15
VI. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	12
<i>Neigh. All.of Spokane County v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 21 P.3d 119 (2011).....	14
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863 (2015).....	passim
Statutes	
RCW 42.56.550	15
